sS

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY OF ESSEX
RESOLUTION NO. AUTHORITY FOR RESOLUTION: N.J.S.A. 40:41A-38(n)
PROPOSED BY: COUNTY EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY FOR ACTION: N.J.S.A. 40:41A-36(i)

SUBJECT:

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF — CONTRACT AWARD TO COMMUNICATION SPECIALISTS,
INC, TO FURNISH, REPAIR AND INSTALL VEHICLE EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND
SIRENS - EXERCISING TWELVE (12) MONTH CONTRACT EXTENSION OPTION -
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $100,000.00

WHEREAS, the County of Essex has a need for a vendor to Furnish, Repair and
Install Vehicle Emergency Lighting and Sirens (the “Goods™) for the Office of the Sheriff;

and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners awarded a contract for a two (2)
year period for the Services to Communication Specialists, In¢, with a provision to extend the
contract for a twelve (12) month period per N.J.S.A.40A:11-15(45)c, via Resolution #2021 -
00302 (bid# 21-033); and

WHEREAS, the County’s Office of Purchasing recommends the Board of County
Commissioners exercise its twelve (12) month extension option to the contract for the
Services for the period April 22, 2023 to April 21, 2024 with Communication Specialists,

Inc.; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the vendor has been performing its services

in an effective and efficient manner;

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that he will further certify the
availability of funds to pay such contract when the Goods are ordered (which certification is

attached hereto); and




WHEREAS, the New Jersey Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40a: 11-1 et. seq.)
requires that the Board of County Commissioners by resolution approve the awarding of a
contract for the provision or performance of any goods or services, the cost of which in the

aggregate exceed the statutory bidding threshold; now, therefore, be it.

RESOLVED, by the Essex County Board of County Commissioners:

1. That the award of a Contract for the Services exercising the County’s twelve (12)
month contract extension option for the period April 22, 2023 to April 21, 2024 at a
cost not to exceed $100,000.00 to Communication Specialists, Inc., in accordance
with the recommendation of the County’s Office of Purchasing, be and hereby is
approved, and that the County Administrator be and hereby is authorized to enter into
and execute said contract as aforesaid together with such other documents incident

thereto as may be necessary.

2. That the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners forward two (2) certified copies

of this resolution and agreement to the Office of Purchasing and one to the Office of
the Sheriff.




Approved as to form and legality ! Date
%ESSEX CM)UNTY COUNSEL
RECORD OF VOTE (X=Vote N.V.=Abstention ABS=Absent)
Moved by Commissioner
Second by Commissioner
Commissioner Yes | No [N.V.| ABS Commissioner | Yes | No |N.V.| ABS
Cooper Mercado
Gill Pomares, V.P.
Graham Richardson, Pres.
Johnson Sebold
Luciano

It is hereby certified that the foregoing Resolution was () adopted ( ) defeated ( ) tabled by roll call vote

ata

Jersey held on

Is Publication Required ( ) Yes ( ) No

Date Published

Communication Specialists

2/22/2023

Wayne L. Richardson, President

meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Essex, New



TO: Honorable Robert Jackson
County Administrator DEPARTMENT: Office of the Sheriff

FROM:  Julius N. Coltre, MPA, QPA DivisionN:

Director of Purchasing(_ % %’,

DATE: February 7, 2023

INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW:

TITLE: FURNISH, REPAIR AND INSTALLATION SERVICES FOR VEHICLE
EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND SIRENS- EXTENSION

SOLICITATION NUMBER: 21-033

SOLICITATION TYPE: Bid: X RFP: Comp. Contract: Non-Fair & Open: Other:

REQUESTING AGENCY: Office of the Sheriff
ADVERTISEMENT DATE: March 2, 2021 OPENING DATE: March 16, 2021

POTENTIAL BIDDERS FROM: Advertisement:  Portal: 26 Purchasing:  Small Business:

NUMBER OF SUBMITTED BIDS: Two (2) Submitted Bids

CONTRACT PERIOD: March 22, 2023- March 21, 2024

VENDOR NAME & ORIGINAL RATES:

Vendor: Labor Rate Per Hour
Communications Specialists, Inc. $24.00 per hour
(East Brunswick, NJ)
East Coast Emergency Lighting $55.00 per hour

(Millstone Township, NJ)



RECOMMENDATION:

Based upon the recommendation of the Chief of the Office of the Sheriff which is attached hereto and after
reviewing the submitted bids, it is recommended that the Essex County Board of County Commissioners
award by resolution a contract to: Communications Specialists, Inc., 11C Harts Lane, East Brunswick,
NJ 08816.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:
The Office of the Sheriff is exercising the one (1) year extension option as the vendor has provided the
services required from the criginal two (2) year contract and been responsive to the specifications.

FISCAL IMPACT:
The vendor will continue with a labor rate of $24.00 per hour providing the discounts on the attached price
pages. The amount not to exceed for the twelve (12) month contract is $100,000.00.

HISTORY

The original contract which started on 4/22/21 and expires on 4/21/23 was awarded via resolution R-2021-
00302. The amount not to exceed for the twenty-four (24) month contract is $100,000.00. To date the
amount expended from that contract is $42,078.81.

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS:
In Accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.5.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.)

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Recommendation Document for the Requesting Agency
2) Bid Price Pages from Recommended Vendor

3) Memorandums of Agreement (3} Originals

4) Business Registration Certificate

5) Affirmative Action Certificate

6) Political Contribution Form

7) Aspirational Goal Acknowledgement Form

8) Vendor Employee Disclosure Form



OFFICE OF ACCOUNTS AND CONTROL
HALL OF RECORDS, ROOM 542

NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS

Vendor Name Communication Specialtists Inc
Account Name Cleaning, Maintenance, Agr. Supplies
Account # 01-201-25-270-100-024

Contract Period (If Applicable)  03/22/2023 03/21/2024

Purpose of Contract To Furnish, Repair and Install Vehicle Emergency Lighting and Sirens for
the Office of the Sheriff - Exercising Twelve (12) Month Contract Extension
Option

100,000.00 Contract Amount

This contract will be certified to at such time as services are ordered per N.J.A.C.5:30-5.5b open end contracts.

| do hereby certify that the funding will be legally appropriated per the above information for the purpose specified in the
attached contract. Furthermore, it has been represented to me that the contracts have been processed in accordance with
the applicable provisions of the Optional County Charter Law, the Essex County Administrative Code and the Essex County
Standard Operating Policies and Procedures.

on Date: 2/23/2023 =hab $gléma
Cert: 720 Chief Fingincial Officer



OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
ARMANDO B. FONTOURA, SHERIFF

ESSEX COUNTY COURTS BUILDING
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY
www.essexsheriff.com
973-621-4112

UNDERSHERIFFS CHIEF
FITZGERALD FIGIUOLO JAMES R.SPANGO
JOHN GONCALVES
AMIR D, JONES

TO: Julius N. Coiltre, Purchasing Director &VU ﬂ t J’s(ﬁ

Purchasing Office
FROM: James R. Spango, Chief @
;

Administrative Services
5 %o
. DATE: January 20, 2023 o %?g
> st
= gy
RE: Sheriff's Office (Repairs & Installation Services for Vehicle Emergency Lightingg& %@
Sirens BID#21-033) = B3
&
Az
The Essex County Sheriff's Office is exercising the ggeyaaroption for renewalbld#z't 0313“5’&
Communications Specialists, Incorporated the contract is to provnde (Repalrs B RS BIAHEHE Services.
for Emergency Vehicle Lighting & Sirens).
The contracted amount i is,hot to exceed ($100 000.00) one-hundred thousand dollars for a 12-month
open ended contract. ARSI
If you should have any questions, regarding this recommendation, please contact me 973-621-
2060.
JRS:;tf
Bid File .

N



BID PRICING FORM

y
S

Repair & Installation Services for Vehicle Emergency Lighting & Sirens

~ Contract Period

Shail be tWO (2) years from date of awzrd"s““ﬁbjébﬁto;,t i gp .
Essex County Board of Qoun,ty COITIITIISS ers by resnlutlo% e County - -
of Essex resarves the right {6 - extendgf. zs“ ct for a penod{ofione N
‘year if mutually agreed upon by the%s ng ag.s-rulc‘gg3 and the vendors :g

ﬁ’” el

w?‘ ey ‘
‘%}oval of the

.....

Vendors must submii the Cataloggs] being‘?,BfE!f
v ,}& AR
DlSGOUﬂtS off most curre ;prfq,,e,list fo?%; £ Iowmg Brands or equivalent(s):

“:’?’"
ek

“”’3'“ - "'i"wfji‘*' b S i
1) Whelen Vehicle/L;g"'ﬁting & Sll:Bﬁ‘qgk““% k‘a‘é{};@%&»
Cat#; PL2LOWIY Dnscoung. 09

_ 152\
, 2) Code 3 Emergeqﬁcy Lighting & Slrensfyf

icegklst 20203 i
Ca}g' M Dlscounb %

- j.,@ﬁrmw;“g; 1is _
,ﬁ ‘i-.q’ T’?"v’ .
3): %Motorola Vehicle LlShme &'Slfens . Please Noie: Motorola no longer publishes &
WCM# MOL oniine prfc‘ip ﬁ " Biscount: 15 % hard copy or electronic copy price list |
.‘»a &) . al ’ - ) '
. 4) \Federal Emargenckf\lehlcta Lighting & S:rens

Cgﬁf*‘ﬂnﬂ 2021 Bl °e B°°kDIscount %
ECRATAEAT

§) Unity Emergency Vehicle Lightmg & Su‘ens
s Unity 15-8 with

.

Discount: 8 %

Supplements

Note: An allowance of $10, 000 will be set aside for unforeseen Iabor and parts
Bid Pricing Form Continued




Labor Rate: Per Hour. j$ - $24.00 do!lars p'er. hour. 4‘@9!-”"9‘3},.- _

$' Twenty-r‘our Dollars per Hour

Labor Rate' Per-Hour e (wards) :

Warrantypenodmabor

it i

T =
.;Telephone Number 732‘6‘51; 0808 “Gag: &i’nax Number 732 598 0555
| o
. .-Tax] D. OR Soclal Secﬂymfyﬁ'Numhggﬁﬁ?Wg é22@§4550
3 -;Address* : 11C Ha’ﬁs Lane East BrunsW(ck NJ 08816




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
EXTENSION
VENDOR COUNTY
NAME;: Communications Specialists, Inc. County of Essex
ADDRESS: 11C Harts Lane Hall of Records
East Brunswick, NJ 08816 465 Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd.
Newark, New Jersey (07102
BID#:21-033 Resolution#R-2021-00302
DATE ADVERTISED March 2, 2021
DATE RECEIVED: March 16, 2021
CONTRACT PERIOD: March 22, 2023- March 21, 2024
BASIS OF AWARD: Lowest responsible/responsive bidder
BID TITLE: Furnish, Repair and Installation Services for Vehicle Emergency Lights & Sirens
CONDITIONS:

The award of this extension is subject to the approval of the Essex County Board of County Commissioners by resolution
and such resolution will be prepared and presented to the Board at its regularly scheduled meeting. This extension becomes
binding and effective upon adoption by resolution of the Essex County Board of County Commissioners, signature of the County
Executive and attested to by the Clerk of the Board.

The County of Essex and Communications Specialists, Inc. hereby agree to extend for a pcﬁod of twelve (12) months — March
22, 2023- March 21, 2024, the term of the existing contract between them for the Furnish, Repair and Installation Services for
Vehicle Emergency Lights & Sirens, not to exceed $100,000.00 for said extended period.

Except as hereby extended, all other terms and conditions of said contract shall remain in full force and effect.

PAYMENT TERMS:

CONTRACT PERIOD: March 22, 2023- March 21, 2024

LABOR RATE PER HOUR: $24.00

BRAND DISCOUNTS: Item#1- 10% Item#2- 10% Item#3- 15%
Ttem#4- 10% Item#5- 8%

AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $100,000.00 for the twelve (12) month period

ESSEX COUNTY VENDOR
DATE___ L ZQZZ, DA /gl(lj%g{
P o
\"_""—"-.T-E)seph . DiVincenzo, Jr. " Authorized Vendor Signature
Essex County Executive

WITNESS: WITNESS.:
Deborah Davis Ford Witness Signature
Clerk of the Board




BALEALAN

..p ﬁﬁ....&.m.um.: ITIATIIIARAN] a,.m.w.w.m.m.m.m.w.K.w..s.w.w.m3:.. ................... ]
GSHOD B4 I 9[qeIgjst [O-EeaD 3 T SIgT T0= A= .l. o

‘-; Y

XX

m::mSwm o :o_mSE \_ouum.:o

o _‘._m:wo:o
ST LV G 3AILOF43

SRR o Swmo PN MOIMSNNYE 1SV3
oiseret . 3NV SLYVH il
‘ssaay.

__ . 083%-39«««
. ..%zo_zom:zmo_ HIAVAXYL
E) <m0amooz_ w&mﬁﬁownw mzo‘_._.<o_ZDEEOO _

LA

osslelaiveTel

(o

L)

.-.0;0;-.0

m_lm.io mOZ(wa_

#zo_hqo_“_;mmo m@»oé»zo

0.0 N zo._.zm_m,h ﬁ., =7 SV TATOT TNV, .._ TV TIT NN DITAVVEIPY _‘,.,...4.,..%..“.«..,.%.3. 44.%4..4 p«%...,..s..n....: ,
_m<u ANV ADN3OV m._.<._..w HO4d
m.r<0_u=._.mm0 ZOw._..d«m._.w_Omm SS3INisng

AJs¥ar MaIN ...._.0_ JLvis

«.-l

."o’;’

-

l""'

(1.1

i't‘o‘

’,

)

e a et e e et e e e . v . - - 0
'¥'s L e CETEVRLs o.. v ..........-.-...-.q.o....o.......ofo

ooooot.oooot..’ooooo.aﬂ

‘ PRI
.




MUHamzpmm..ammm
NY'T SINVH.D..]
mon.H.ﬁqunﬁ,Ho




‘ST \TEMENT.OF CERTAJN

i rone witsons®.




7
OFFICE OF PURCHASING

ASPIRATIONAL GOAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

Communications Specialists, Inc.
Name of Organization:

. Steve Pa
Print Name of Vendor Representative; =2

‘ . President
Title of Vendor Representative:

| have reviewed the Essex County Board of Chosen Freeholders Resolution No. R-2017-00834,
where it explains the economic disadvantages in Essex County, Including above average unemployment
rates, high home foreclosures rates and higher rates on ALICE households (Asset Limited, Income
Constraint, Employed) and poverty households.

| understand that the Board of Chosen Freeholders believes potential vendors should be
informed of Essex County’s econamic disadvantages that effects the well-being of Essex communities, |
acknowledge this legislative body intent to encourage awarded vendors to actively pursue in their
hiring efforts and practices to seek potential candidates from the vast, diverse, qualified and
experienced talent that exists in Essex County’s unemployed and underemployed residents.

By slgning this acknowledgement form, | hereby confirm that | have read Resolution No. R-
2017-00834 and acknowledge the encouraged efforts of the County of Essex Asplrational Goal to
establish a total workforce for each contract comprised of a minimum of 35% Essex County
residents. | acknowledge that my organization will make good falth efforts in seeking talent from Essex
County unemployed and underemployed qualified residents when fulfilling job opening(s).

Furthermore, | understand that for the term of each contract, | have been requested to
complete an annual report of employee status, by flling a Vendor Employee Disclosure Form.

| also understand that the Board of Chosen Freeholders may review my responses to the
Vendor Employee Disclosure Form to monitor my continued effo binent,

Steve Papp 1/232

Print Full Name Signﬂ‘urﬁnd Date
Print Full Name Signature and Date

Putting Lesey County Firct
AGAF-1217 " ESSEX COUNTYIS ANEQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




VENDOR EMPLOYEE DISCLOSURE FORM

DATE: 2/1/23
VENDOR NAME: Communications Specialists, Inc.:
REPRESENTATIVE NAME: Steve Papp . PHONE;__ /o2 °9870808 pmay,  Pagecomniéverizon.net
COMPANY LOCATION: East Brunswick, NJ
Complete current year ONLY if this is your first time working with the County of Essex. \
If previously awarded contracts with the County, please complete each contract year,

up o the last 6 years. Failure to complete this form will not
result in the loss or any diminution of this contract,

R T e e T T ]

3 ) S e T oy i S YA e
e e e
e rEa S ,mw,w e s BT
e OISR R TN TOTAL ESSEX COUNTY |G el S A B [ CLpn s phprsyes
= M LOVER S [ R PO R ORI e i = By by ] % e e ey
N EMEIO RS @EWMM&&%M EMPLOYEES | EMPLOVEES onLy (iEeimtestialandp .mm.mm SN
e ] R P e e O 2] 2023 2 > = : = e

. Heg HW..WM@ 5 0 2R

EedleE sy 2022
e e e O > 0
= s

2020 . 5 0
2018 6 0

1. What are your efforts to employ Essex County residents?

2. Do you hire Union labor? { 1Y [JN !fso, please provide Union Affiliation(s):

Iﬂ.wnm,mmhﬁ Essox County Fiwat

ESSEX COUNTY IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

VDEF- 1ML



